SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Officer Shad Grile on being selected the 2015 Officer of the Year by the Indiana Association of Chiefs of Police.
LANANE
, read first time and referred to Committee on



2016 DC 1906/DI sw

Second Regular Session 119th General Assembly (2016)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Officer Shad
2	Grile on being selected as the 2015 Officer of the Year by the
3	Indiana Association of Chiefs of Police.
4	Whereas, Officer Shad Grile is a member of the Anderson
5	Police Department where he has been a police officer for 22
6	years;
7	Whereas, Officer Grile responded to a call on July 3, 2015,
8	where he faced an armed and dangerous man;
9	Whereas, Officer Grile was placed in a situation where he
10	was forced to return fire on the armed suspect in order to
11	preserve life and end the threat;
12	Whereas, During the shooting Howard McCoy was one of
13	the victims who was shot;
14	Whereas, Officer Grile went above and beyond the call of
15	duty when he and his family became aware of the financial
16	burden that one of the shooting victims was dealing with;
17	Whereas, Howard McCoy was left with medical bills and
18	other bills which he was struggling to pay because of his
19	inability to work while recovering from the shooting;
20	Whereas, Officer Grile and his family stepped up to help



2016

DC 1906/DI sw

1	him in his time of need by helping to raise money towards his
2	bills until he was able to return to work;
3	Whereas, it is because of these acts of kindness that Mr.
4	McCoy was able to pay his bills, but he was also to find a
5	friend in Officer Grile and Officer Grile in Mr. McCoy; and
6	Whereas, Officer Grile was also awarded several awards
7	from the Anderson Police Department for his actions on that
8	day, the Medal of Valor, the Life Saving Award, and the
9	Combat Cross: Therefore,
10	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
11	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives
12	concurring:
13	SECTION 1. The Indiana Senate recognizes the work of
14	Officer Shad Grile in serving the citizens of Anderson.
15	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
16	to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Officer Shad Grile.

